





1,291
1,200

5,336
2,699
1,025
165
300
915

. 11,927
f‘ 5,959
1,791

176

50

29

130

420

1,200

54

180

-

$ 34,847

TEM CAULFIELD HOCKEY CLUB

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST OCTOBER 1984.

'CASH BASIS!

Balance B/? at start of period: Cheque A/c
General Credits
Petty Cash Float

Receipts for 1984.

Mens Subscriptions

Womens Subscriptions

Junior Subscriptions

Social Member Subscriptions
Club Supporters

Donations

Bar

Social Activities/Fund Raising
Clothing & Equipment

Interest

Petty Cash Float rebanked
Phone Takings

Ground Hire

Transfer to Investments A/b
World Series Tickets

Transfer from General Credits
Junior Expenditure
Australia/lndia Series Tickets

2,608

50

P20
3,451
1,773

180
1,500
520
14,447
11,162
888

$ 49,586



5,410
1,775
612

800
363
90

9,904
5,011
466
2,346
354
720
214
685
76
122
1,200
239
1,056
50
450
180

a6
$ 32,189

TEM CAULFIELD HOCKEY CLUB

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST OCTOBER 1984.

'CASH BASIS!

Expenditure for 1984.

Fees

Mens Division
Womens Division
Junior Division

Grounds

Rent
Power for Light
Marking

General

Bar

Social Activities/Fund Raising
Printing and Stationery
Equipment and Clothing

Awards

Insurance

Telephone

Power and Gas

Bank Charges

Debentures Repaid

Transfer from General Credits
Junior Expenditure

Purchase and Repair of Assets
Petty Cash Float

Deposits for Albury Carnival
Australia/India Series Tickets
Transfer to Investments Account
Sponsors

Miscellaneous

5,093
1,626
736

800
209
156

12,073
8,794
439
281
588
991
259
992
123
206

311
639

150

5,700
490

24

7,455

1,165

34,690
$ 43,310
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2,658

32,189

$ 38,847

TEM CAULFIELD HOCKEY CLUB

CASH RECONCILIATION

'CASH BASIS'

Cheque Account as at 31/10/84
Petty Cash float
Investments Account

Total Expenditure {from P.2)

3

1,026

5,250

6,276

43,310

$ 49,586



N TEM CAULFIELD HOCKEY CLUB

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST OCTOBER 1984,

'ACCRUAL BASIS!

$ ] k]
Income
Mens Subscriptions 5,095
Womens Subscriptions 2,503
Junior Subscriptions 1,595
Social Member Subscriptions 180
Club Supporters 4,500
Donations 520
Summer/Indoor Hockey Subscriptions - Mens 1,020
- Womens 217

Bar 14,476
Social Activities/Fund Raising 11,609
Carnivals 1,255
Training - Mens 143

- Womens 81
Clothing -and Eguipment 876
Interest 213
Petty Cash Rebanked 50
Telephone Takings 48
Ground Hire 60
Miscellaneous 145 41,986

Expenditure
Mens Division Expenditure
Winter Affiliation Fees 2,380
Summer/lndoor Fees 543
Equipment 716
Training 1,002
Player Insurance 179
Umpiring 238
Awards 305
Coaching Expenses 200 5,563
Womens Division Expenditure
Winter Affiliation Fees 1,045
Summer/Indoor Fees 104
Equipment 424
Training 229
Player Insurance 157
Awards 287
Coaching Expenses 400 2,646 8,209 s
Balance C/F 33,777
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TEM CAULFIELD HOCKEY CLUB

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

; FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3157 OCTOBER 1984.

'ACCRUAL_BASIS'

$ 3 k]
Balance B/F 33,777
Junior Division Expenditure
Winter Affiliation Fees 420
Summer/lndoor 40
Equipment 365
Awards 296
State Trials Entry 30
Junior Expenditurs 311 1,462
Ground Expenditure
Rent 800
Power for Lights 209 1,009
General Expenditure
Bar 12,073
Social/?und Raising 8,949
Printing and Stationery 439
Equipment and Clething 1,713
Public Liability/Fire & Burglary Insurance 188
Telephone 259
Power and Gas 992
Bank Charges 125
Debentures Repaid 206
Purchase and Repair Assets 204
Sponsors 450
Carnivals 726
Depreciation 252
Miscaellaneous 114 26,730 29,201

$ 4,576
PROFIT FOR _YEAR R




TEM CAULFIELD HOCKEY CLUB

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31/10/84

ASSETS NOTE $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash at Bank - Chegue Account 1,026
- Investments Account 5,250
Debtors 373
Prepaymants 1,192
Bar Stock - at cost 25 7,866

Non Current Assats

Fixed Assets at C'ttee Valuation 31/10/84 (2) 2,972

Less Pravision for Depreciation (239) 2,733

Fixed Assets - at cost 435

Less Provision for Depreciation (13) 422 3,155
TOTAL ASSETS 11,021

LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors B&aS
Members Loans 1,298 2,163
MEMBERS EQUITY AT 31/10/84 8,858
NOTES

(1) This years accounts have bsen prepared .on both a traditional
cash basis and a historical cost accruals basis in order to
provide a transition towards the complete adoption of

accounting on an accruval basis.

(2) As fixed assets have not previously been brought to account,
it was necessary for the committas to place a valuation upon
the assets at 31/10/84.

The committee adopted the following method of valuation :- w



...... 7.
& Assets acquired prior to 1/11/83 have been valued based on
the historical cost less an allowance for dimunition in
value to 31/10/83. ,
Fixed assets acquired after 31/10/83 have been valued at
historical cost.
. Depreciation has been provided on the value of fixed assets
brought forward plus additions using the straight line
method of depreciation.
Spcial Activities & Ffund Raising Apalysis Income Expenditurs
President's Barbeque 393 324
Canadian Team Barbegue 11 126
Melbgurne Cup - 1983 200 257
50's Night 459 410
VHA Cup Barbeque 34 23
Italian Night 72 20
Games Night 550 158
Team Theme Night 484 . a9
Players Night 351 376
i Olympic Night 159 130
= Dinner Dance 2,607 3,005
Formal Night 147 -
Chocolate Drive 1,032 740
Mini Meals 280 22
Tattslotto 403 -
Club Raffle 3,087 1,594
Dinner Dance Raffle - 183 : : -
Player Assistance : B&4 - 1,010
Misc. Income/Expenditure 193 295
11,609 8,945

Auditors Heport

I have audited the books of TEM Caulfield Hockey Club for the ysar ended
31st October, 1984. Ffrom the information available I have found them to-
be true and correct.

& G.F. NORRIS A.A.5.A.
Honorary Auditor.



PRESIDENT'S REPORT

In reviewing the 1984 season, one word describes the overall performance of the
Club, that is "Outstanding". On the Administration side, a number of new
initiatives were introduced to streamline and run the Club on more business like
lines. For the first time ever all Senior fees {Men and Women) were paid in

full as a result of a fee discount incentive scheme faor early payment plus firm

action taken on outstanding fees.

This year, the financial position of the club has improved (see Treasurer's
Report) and should alleviate cashflow difficulties prior to the start of the

next winter season.

Another new initiative was the framing of individual sub-budgets for each
division of the Club - Men, Women and Juniors - within the overall Club budget.
This system gave each respective Vice President greater independence and
autonomy in the day to day administration of their division, and at the same

time provided greater accountability and responsibility,
Some of the more notable on-fisld performances included:
* Super Six Indoor Winners
* Moomba Carnival Winners
* Neil Snowden (Australian Goalkeepar) our first Club Olympian

* 5L 1 team being minor premiers and winning for the first
time ever the prestigious Pakistan Cup

* B Grade Womens team promoted to A Grade
* Resurgence of the Juniors as a power
* 3 Senior Premierships ( 1 Men and 2 Women ), and
* 13 Teams in Finals ( 5 Men, 4 Women, and 4 Juniors ).
Finally, I would like to thank our Sponsors, Members, Supporters and parents,

and in particular all committee members who worked long and hard to make this
year the most successful in the Club's histery.

KEVIN ZIEBELL
PRESIDENT

SPONSORSHIP 1984

Ouring the year you would have noticed a number of names appearing on the board
over the main doors of the clubrooms. These people/companies have contributed
money and goods to help finance your club and I would like to take this

oppartunity to let you know how they contributed and also thank each and svery

ane of them.

Primarily we had an Associate Sponsers Package wheraeby for a payment of $250 we
offered:

¥ tickets to all astroturf matches
* free social membership
* admission to playsrs dinnar

*  $50 worth of refreshments fraom the canteen

r



Members of this group were:
* Needham Elsctrics
* Ball & Helgensen - Builders
* Knut Reinecke - Tiler
* Bgpb Jane T-Mart - Tyres, Oakleigh
* Bob Stephens - Auto Repairs

Secondly, we had sponsors who offersd products to the club which we used for
fundraising, such as raffles etc, Warehouse Sales of Oakleigh donated two
radios (total value $700). Yodgees Sports Stores donated $250 worth of gift
vouchers, Stacks of Slacks donated $300 worth of gift vouchers.

We then had Arthur Marks Sports Store. Arthur supplied the club with 36 Minkey
hockey sticks (value approx $300) to enable us to embark on training the
youngsters in our area.

We also had Faberge Aust. Pty Ltd and Gabriella's Pizza Parlor offering prizes
for best and fairest etc. run each weekend. Retail values of these gifts would
be Faberge - over $400; and Pizza Parlor - over $100.

If you cared to add all this up you would see that we have over $SDUU, money
and goods donated by people to help fund and make you club more successful and
fun to be around. :

But this is only the beginning. More can and will be done in this area, and
must be done for the club to expand.

Finally, I would like to thank one other Sponsor. Douglas Printing and
Stationery P/L. Without their support we would not have such things as TEMPO

or even this report printed.

BRYAN SAMUELS
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

MEN'S REPORT

Once again the men's section of the club has had a very successful year,
despite some disappointments. Over the summer both an 'Astro! and 'Twilight'
team competed and although neither made the finals an opportunity was provided
for many players to maintain an interest in hockey over the "break".

Three teams were entered in the indoor competition with A4 and A2 (just) missing
the final but with the super-six side going on to win their third successive

premiership in a close final. The 'Mixed' tsam, combining the (diverse) talerits
of some of our finest men and women players, were also successful in taking out

the flag for the second successive year.

Add to this the pre-season training of taking out the Moomba Cup and an enjoyable
though unsuccessful trip to Albury, and the year certainly got off to a good start.

In thes Winter Season five of the six teams finishaed in the four (the sixth
finishing fifth on percentage). Three of these made their way to the grand final
(Pennant A, Pennant C and South D) with South D coming out as the anly Premiership
winner. Overall a very successful season even though we managed only one flag
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and [ think the results highlight just how hard it is to win a premiership - it
is more than just a matter of getting there.

State League of course took out the minor premiership (Pakistan Cup) in finishing
on top of the ladder which in itself is an achievement. Pennant € will gain
promotion to Pennant B and South D - having been robbed of it last year - will

gain promotion to South C.

Congratulations to all players for an axcellent year and particularly to South D
for their win.

Individual honours also went to a number of members of the club. In Indoor hockey
Don Smith was selected as playing coach of the state side with Phil Davrain and
Dick Tierney also being selected in the side. Joe Hough made a welcome and
deserved return to the state senior team as well as finishing sixth in the S.L. 1
best and fairest count. And James Heath represented his State in the U 21 side.
Finally of course there was Neil Snowden playing both for the Victorian and

Rustralian senior teams.,

Much of the success that we have had over the past few years I have attributed
to the spirit within each team as well as the anjoymant each individual has had
in playing his hockey competitively as well as socially. This is partly due to
a tremendous feeling within the club as a whole but much of it stems from tha
efforts put in by our Captain/boaches and Team Managers.
but also the thanks of every member of the Club should go to these individuals
for contributing to the success of the ysar: Paul Lofthouse - Captain/ﬁanager of
South F, Grant MacPhie Captain/'Coach' of South D, Bryan Samuels 'Captain'/Coach
South A, Alan Rogan Captain/Coach Pennant C, Gary McCloud Captain/Coach Pennant A
with Ron Penpraze managing and Joe Hough Captain SL 1 with fFred Ball managing

and Butch MacPhie assisting.

Finally, to Don Smith, whose coaching and efforts extended past the State League
team through the other grades, to Indoor and to Juniors, our greatest thanks for

the work he has put in throughout the year.

Already we have entered seven teams for 1985 and will be looking to build even
further on our success. In particular we will be aiming at picking up those most
elusive flags in State League 1 and Pennant A as well as developing younger

mambers of the club at senior level.

Meanwhile, many senior players are involved in summer competitions and in one of
our four indoor teams. Good luck to them all and lets hope we start 1985 like
this year with plenty of flags and end it with even mare.

DICK TIERNEY
VICE PRESIDENT (MENS HOCKEY)

WOMEN'S REPORT

The 1984 winter season has been the mast successful yet for the women's section
of the club. Fipally we have reached our aim to be an 'A' grade club, with ths
B South team being promoted to A3 for next season. This has been a great
achievement and will surely impraove the status of TEMC as a women's club.

Other successes this season have basn promotion of C South to B grade, and both
D grade teams to C grade. The C South and D East teams also managed premiership

wins,

My thanks in particular, -
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Thanks for such a successful season must go to the Senior women's coach =
Ian Clark, and his supporting coaches Mark Sutherland, Max Sutherland,
Mark Hastings and Tim Heath. These people put in a lot of effort in developing
our player's skills and worked hard for their results. Thanks also to Judy
Bryant, Maxine Kenealy, Toni Durham, Kim Tinkler, Julie Rundle, Jeff Bryant,
Wendy Harbeck, Mary Lofthouse and all the others who gave so much time and effort
this season. Team captains, managers and committee members do a lot of
seemingly unappreciated work but can take pleasure in the great results they
have been an integral part of.

Congratulations to all trophy winners this year.

The women would like to express their appreciation of the funds and facilities
made available to them. No doubt this has been vital in achieving such success.

With respect to the 1985 season, the women must realize that they face a battle
with so many team promotions. A continuation of the enthusiasm and dedication
to skill development shown this season will ensure consolidation of positions
in these new grades. We can certainly look forward to enjoying an even better
standard of hockey next season.

FIONA NORLING
VICE PRESIDENT (WOMEN'S HOCKEY)

JUNIOR REPORT

Just a short report this year. I would like to thank all the Junior Coaches and
the parents who helped out over the '83 Indoor and '84 Winter season. I hope that
you were gratified for your efforts and hope that you will maintain your interest
with the TEMC Juniors.

I will not reiterate on all past events during the year except to congratulate
the junior girls and boys for their various successes during the year. The
1984-85 season shows promise of being even more rewarding with more senior
players making themselves available to help with the Juniors. The girls and boys
will surely benefit from the expert tuition and coaching from these very
experienced players.

MINKEY - It is hoped that a stronger concentration can be instituted next season
to promote more minkey players to the game of hockey. This can only be done by
offering your services. Don't wait to be asked. Get off your posty's and see how

you can contribute.

Always remember that as the juniors enter into the senior ranks you could either
wonder who they are or could show some pride in knowing you had some part in
their graduation in hockey.

GRANT MACPHIE .
VICE PRESIDENT (JUNIOR HOCKEY)

SOCIAL REPORT

The Social Committee has worked extremely hard this year and have achieved some
great results. Working with such an enthusiastic and capable committee has made
my job very enjoyable.
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The Social functions held throughout the year were enjoyed by all who
attended, Unfortunately attendances were too often the old familiar faces.
It is important that all club members attempt to attend at least one social
function, they would not be disappointed. More importantly, if a member
commits themselves to a function they must turn up.

The social functions involved many people. Thanks must go to all those people
who helped organise or provide items to make these nights a success. These
people are what makes a club.

Perhaps the most effective innovation of the committee this year was ths
introduction of Mini Meals. These meals proved to bring people togethesr after
the game and create a good atmosphere in the clubrooms. Many thanks go to

Mark Sutherland who put a great deal of effort into these meals, also thanks to
his many helpers. It is hoped that next year we can expand on this aspect and
avoid 40 people searching for a counter meal on a Saturday night.

Throughout the year there have been a wide variaty of fund raising ventures.
All these efforts proved to be successful, and with improvements in some areas
they will be even more successful next year. Thanks goes to Cara Nerling who
organised the Supplementary Number Competition, Marg MacPhie who controlled the
lollie selling and to Sandy Penpraze for all her help in Lucky Numbers etc.

It is also important to recognise the work of Bryan Samuels who provided us with
the goods given by sponsors. Without all these donations our figures would

undoubtedly look smaller. Thanks Beanie!

Throughout this report I have tried to recagnise the work of many people who have
worked hard trying to develop a strong social aspect in our club. It seems that
there are lots of people who are keen to help create a great social club, but this
will only eventuate if all club members are willing to commit themselves to

functions and activitises.

Special thanks to the Social Committee: Ron, Cara, Mark, Liz, Dick and Ross.
Well done gang!

WENDY INNES
SOCIAL SECRETARY

CARNIVALS REPORT

The club participated in four carnivals this year: Moomba, Albury, Queen's
Birthday and the South District Carnival.

The first - Moomba - was very successful for TEM Caulfield as our state league
players brought home the pennant. Next was the Albury Carnival held over the
Easter period. Two men's and one women's team was entersd and although no
pennants were won a great weekend was had by all and I'm sure everyone is

looking forward to next Easter.

The Queen's Birthday Carnival, organised by TEM Caulfisld was another success
and attracted 15 womens teams from around the Melbourne metropolitan area. Our
B grade girls made the 'semi's', but the Carpival was eventually won by Waverley

over Powerhouse.

Finally, the South Districts Carnival, held at TEM Caulfield, attracted,
unfortunately, only 11 teams and with a lats withdrawal on the day made it very
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frustrating for the organisers. TEMC failed to make the Grand Final which ..
was won by Moorabbin over 0BG, but two of our players - Steve Peck and fred
Ritman - were selected for the South District Representative side. Hopefully
next year we will have a better response from clubs to make it a more even

competition.

PAUL LOFTHOUSE
CARNIVALS CO-ORDINATOR

REFRESHMENTS REPORT

The bar this year had its biggest turnover ever, (see figures below), and a great
deal of the success was dus to the 'esky's at the turf' but more so to the
introduction of the Mini Meals. I would like to thank Mark Sutherland and his
band of merry helpers for their work in organising them, and hope he continues
with his delicious fare next season.

The cleaning up was always done, and the rooms were always clean by Sunday.

A special thankyou to Wendy Penpraze and to Janet MacPhie for their hard work
behind the bar, without their assistance it could certainly not have functioned
as well.

For those of you who are statistically minded below is a summary of the amounts -
of food and drink consumed during the season.

¥ BRB T seiemmrinins o o einsaioie 8 3 sioalbianes 8 8 samnmedy 092 1itres
¥ Wingessewene s sniensssessaisessasnsedsa 60 litres
* OpiritSeisevscivevmasssevasssanannnans 29 bottles
¥ Soft DrinkSs s« cswmes s s amaasassssoweee] 234 litres
* Pies/Pasties/Sausage R011S...cessesss3,206

® Dim SIMSsisieas & o s bundeions & ¥ Satiions s 5 paimne 1 $572

X Hot DiogSaesie o« ascnsan.s s arsnsossinie v & 8 buwnaiin D29

* Chips/Tulstinserewns ¢ s prvmene o oo wawae  GOT

# CheWYsssvesaes somnanes swsensaesssneas DT

*® Mars Barsywes:s s s sovaeis s « swews 984

*' Noiigeh Babbads i sicmes & & nesums s » demme 3418

E ol T LES smeminis o slenniasese o » avarassdeoss: o & spacabece; DO2

#*

Freddo FrogSseesessssvsessssasasasseaal, 750

PAUL LOFTHOUSE
REFRESHMENTS & PAVILION

COMMUNICATIONS REPORT

This year another nine editions of Tempo were produced and I hope everyone
enjoyed reading their issues. With such a successful year most reports have
been a pleasure to type and thanks must go to all contributors for their
informative articles.

Finally, I would like to thank Brian and Douglas Printing & Stationery P/L for
their help and assistance during the year. Brian has been very helpful and
without their assistance your copies of Tempo would not have had that
'professional' touch. Thanks Brian.

MARY LOFTHOUSE
COMMUNICATIONS CO-ORDINATOR
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TEAM REPORTS (MEN'S)

STATE LEAGUE 1

In the final analysis the 1984 season proved to be both successful and disappointing.
TEMC finished the 'home and away' season in top place, thus winning the Pakistan

Cup for the first time. Earlier in the year TEMC won the Super Six Indoor season
and Moomba competition. The finals series saw the team lose to Camberwsll 3-1

in the semi-final and then to Waverley 4-2 in the preliminary final. An

unfortunate run of injuries to at least seven players disrupted the team,

especially in the latter half of the season.

There were significant changes to the lineup of the team in 1984. Don Smith took
over the coaching position and did a sterling job. With Neil Snowden performing
brilliantly in L.A. for Australia, Dick Tierney did likewise for TEMC. Bruce
Loneragan and David Denson transferred to the Club at the start of the season

and both played important roles.

Players who represented the state during 1984 included James Heath in the Colts,
Phil Davrain, Dick Tierney and Don Smith in the Indoor and Joe Hough in the
Seniors. Leading goal scorer for the year was Tim Heath with twenty penalty
corners. Peter Hough won the best & fairest for the seventh consecutive year.
Our maestro manager, Fred Ball, kept the team well supplied with all the
essentials aided by John MacPhie. S.L. 1 appreciated the support of other club

members in 1984.

1985 should be a successful year with the probable inclusion of some of the
younger players who have performed well in the last couple of seasons.

JOE HOUGH
CAPTAIN

PENNANT A

Pennant A under the guidance of Gary McCloud (Captain/Coach) have had a
successful season even though that premiership flag is still eluding them.
The grand final was a very exciting match, but unfortunately TEM's could not

hold out Camberwell on the day.

Thanks must go to all the players for a great year and congratulations to

Glen Whitbourne for winning our teams Best & Fairest and the Most Improved
Trophies. Last, but certainly not least, a thanks to Ron Penpraze, Team

Manager, for all his assistance throughout the season.

AN INTERESTED SPECTATOR

PENNANT C

Pennant C had a very successful season winning 14 matches, drawing 5 and losing
only 3. Our success was mainly due to our established backs (Darryl Penpraze -
our Best & Fairest Winner, Clive Porteous) and half backs (the two -Gary's and
Peter Hastings). Also having John 'Butch' MacPhie in goals gave all in front of

him a feeling of confidence.

Our forwards usually scored enough goals to win, being led by Stephen Goddard.
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Towards the end of the season juniors were introduced to the side (Sean Curtain
and Peter Varcoe) and this policy should be promoted next year in Pennant B.

To win the finals was a hard task at the outset, playing sides who enlisted
players from their S.L. 1 sides. UWe defeated one (Glenroy) but found Doncaster
a nut too hard to crack.

To finish second, to be promoted to Pennant B, and to enjoy the season as all
the side did, I would call that successful.

ALAN ROGAN
CAPTAIN

SOUTH A

Unfortunately 1984 was not the success anticipated. This team in basis has been
together for 3 years now, coming up from South C to South B collecting two flags
on the way. Unfortunately we could not carry out the treble, we .finished in
fifth spot missing out on the four by percentage only. It should be added that
we were the only team to beat all teams in the four during the season.

I would like to take this opportunity in thanking the .stalwards of this
incredible team:- Graham (the reliable) Pro$$or, Martin (twin power) Guilliamse,
David (the umpires friend) Ziebell, Ian (hot foot) McPhee, Phil (the Judge)
Buchardt, Craig (the traveller) Mills, Steve (the gentleman) Peck, Knut (what
did he say) Reinecke, Geoff (Mister muscles) Pye, John (Mister speed) Winch and
all others who had the pleasure of being a part of Beanie's Brigade. A special
thanks goes to Denise Prossor for acting as Manager.

BRYAN 'BEANIE' SAMUELS
CHIEF ORGANISER

S0UTH D

Well, we have done it again - 2 premierships in a row. I hope our cries for
promotion will not go unheard this year.

Congratulations to all D South members who played in the Grand Final where we
beat 0.H.C. 3-1. Thanks also go to the players who helped out during the season,
you all played very important parts. Special mention goes to Jason Penpraze and
Darren Bradbury (both 13 year olds). These lads have improved with the
experience of playing senior hockey and I'm sure it won't be long before they

will be up amongst the higher grades.

To all TEMC members I wish you all the best for the following year and look
forward to joining in the 1985 season. To the South D Side I salute your efforts
and say (SLAINTE M'HATH) till we team together again. :

GRANT MACPHIE
CAPTAIN

SOUTH F TROup

F Troup had a very successful year finishing second on the ladder. Unfortunately
we lost our Semi-Fipal and although we played our best game of the season in the
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Preliminary we went down 2-1, but not without a fight.

I would like to thank the 28! people who played in the side during the season.
Once again, the juniors and new member to the club showed that they have the
ability to play in higher grades, and undoubtedly will next year.

Congratulations to Tim Ambrose, Dacre Lumb and Kevin Pirani who finished first,
second and third respectively in the Best & Fairest voting. I look forward to
next season and hope that we can achisve even greater success in 1985.

PAUL LOFTHOUSE
TROUP CAPTAIN

TEAM REPORTS (WOMEN)

B SOUTH

A3 at last! After a hard fought season under our new coach Ian Clark, we
managed to finish on top of the ladder and gain promotion.

Our coach Ian, Team Manager Jeff Bryant, and all the girls gave a lot this
season to achieve our aim and were rewarded with Jjust results.

Along with the rest of the club we recognise the contribution of our new recruits
and junior players. It is hoped these two areas will continue to develop in

order to further the depth in our teams.

During the season we trained on grass and indoor at the ECA Centre in Malvern,
as well as numerous sessions on the Turf. The improvement in our skills which
resulted not only aided us this year, but will also help next season when we

play more Turf games.

Unfortunately we were not able to cap off the season with a premiership, losing
the Grand Final. We must now look to next year, and any girls interested in
playing A3 need be prepared to offer sven greater dedication.

Thanks to all supporters, not only during the finals but all season. Congratulations

to Cara Norling on her well deserved Best & Fairest win.,

JuDY BRYANT
CAPTAIN

C SOUTH

1984 was an outstanding ysar for our team. We finished on top of the ladder and

won the premiership.

Many thanks to all players, our coach Mark Sutherland and to Mike Taylor who was
only too willing to be our stand-in coach and Team Manager. Without Mark and
Mike's guidance and everyone's enthusiasm - players and supporters alike - the
result would not have been so good.

The girls all put in a great effort during the games, and at training and we all
had heaps of fun on and off the field. Our Best & Fairest went to Debra Osborne
who put in a great season, also Gabrielle McNeil was awarded the Most Improved
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Player, which was justly deserved.

Our team theme was "You've just got to BE there" and it's B grade here we come.
Many thanks to all those who contributed to our success. ‘

MAXINE KENEALY
CAPTAIN

D SOUTH

D South ladies had a great year finishing on top of the ladder and being promoted
to C Grade, even though the premiership flag eluded them. A hard fought grand
final saw St Kilda snatch the win during extra time, the final score being 2-1.

Thanks must go to all the players and a special thanks to Max Sutherland, our
Coach, for his time and effort throughout the season.

Congratulations to Ros Campitelli for winning our Best & Fairest Award.

THAT SAME INTERESTED SPECTATOR

D EAST

D East managed to surprise a number of people this year by completing the home
and away season in second place (only on percentage) - with only two losses and
one draw. Sweet revenge came when we thrashed Moorabbin in the Grand Final 4-0

to become the 1984 Premiers.

The team as a whole deserves the credit for the success this year, all players
showed great enthusiasm both on and off the field throughout the year. The squad
of 16 players had a match winning mixture of youth and experience, generating
both drive in attack and stability in defence - consequently we scored 59 goals

with only 8 against.

Special thanks must go to the team captain and vice captain, Kim Tinkler and

Jane 0'Connell respectively for their efforts, and to Mark Hastings for his
invaluable coaching and encouragement. Finally congratulations to Charniele 0'Connell
on being awarded the Best & Fairest Trophy, and to the D East Team in their
promotion from D Grade to C Grade.

P.5. Who says we need a goalie?

TIM HEATH
ACTING ASSISTANT TEAM MANAGER

E _SOUTH

My team started off slowly trying to find players was our main energy expenditure.
Our first win didn't come until June and made me wonder if it was because I didn't
play that game. But no, the girls wanted to give me the thrill of a win, so
thankyou team. We then put together some good wins, apart from one aberration, to
Jjust miss the four by one point. Despite this disappointment we all enjoyed our
hockey and will be back for more - right girls?

Congratulations to Linda Penpraze for winning the Best & Fairest Award, and thanks
to my vice captain Jenny Montgomery for her help, and others for their assistance.

JULIE RUNDLE
CAPTAIN
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1984 TROPHY WINNERS

CLUB AWARDS:

Bruce Hulston Perpetual Trophy ...........Don Smith
Denise Ross Perpetual Trophy .............Fiona Norling

MENS BEST AND FAIREST AWARDS:

State League 1 coieeeveeeeeceensananeessss 286 Peter Hough
204 Tim Heath
139 Bruce Loneragan

Pennant A seciscsinsvnricinnsonssnsnnenane 116 Glen Whitbourne
99 Trevor Ziebell
82 Gary McCloud

Pennant: £ swwmessssesvnmvmessss suvwaisssss 139 Darryl Penpraze
125 Peter Hastings
Clive Porteous

South A L.iiiiiiiieeteaseceennannneasansess 91 Steve Peck
83 Phil Buchardt
82 Bryan Samuels

SOUEE D wisrms v 6 8 SAEERRS § § SR e o s neene 00 Mark Suthesland
B89 Grant MacPhie
86 Keith Needham

SOUEh F it iiiiiiiiirnnnnsensnrennnneenes 144 Tim Ambrose
130 Dacre Lumb
124 Kevin Pirani

Most Improved Player Award sev...e......... Glen Whitbourne

WOMENS BEST AND FAIREST AWARDS:

Bl SOUER wosssesssumvnngsis swnnsiss basanees 152 Cara Norling
137 Ros Strange
122 Jenny Day
Mary Lofthouse

E BB s 5 5 3 sumumas o § 5 5 0es ¢ & § 6 155 Debine Osborne
130 Roxanne Inwood
92 Gabrielle McNeil

D South teeeveveesesssrienescnceseneasenas 160 Ros Campitelli
135 Toni Durham
118 Jo Duggan

B ol woars o« 5 8 yoummmmigs § 5 § 00w & s vhisidc . 188 Chanale 0'Connell
179 Kim Tinkler
172 Pam Allan

E South seeeeiiiiiiinnnietnenennasasnnesss 140 Linda Penpraze
115 Jenny Montgomery
78 Jenni Masters

Most Improved Player Award «.............. Gabrielle McNeil
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JUNIOR AWARDS:

U 17 SOUTH .... Best & Fairest Jason Penpraze
Most Improved James Beeson
Coaches Award Roger Clark

U113 A ........ Best & Fairest Willie Guthrise
Most Improved Derek Neilson
Coaches Award Michael Robinson

U 13 SOUTH .... Best & Fairest Tracey Needham
Most Improved Phillip Galante
Coaches Award Julie Anne Perera

U1l A ........ Best & Fairest Cameron MacPhie
Most Improved Damien Smith
Coaches Award Lachlan Galbraith

U 11 SOUTH .... Best & Fairest Andrew Needham
Most Improved Angus Johnson
Coaches Award Dillon Statham

U 17 GIRLS .... Best & Fairest Sandra Penpraze
Team Player Michelle Zappa
Coaches Award Sandra Hodges

U 15 GIRLS .... Best & Fairest Rebecca Frey
Team Player Miranda Simpson
Coaches Award Kirsten Taylor

‘ Most Improved Player Award (Girls) ..... Penny Peck

Most

Improved Player Award (Boys) ......

Peter Varcoe

19.

Lachlan Fincher
Richard Robinson
Fiona Hamilton

Most Disciplined Player Awards ..eeeeesss



